Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1955

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority	Name of Loan	Amount of Loan
Ashburton Electric Power Board Waimea Electric Power Board Winton Borough Council	Special Loan No. 12, 1955, £80,000 Reticulation and Building Loan 1954, £50,000 Water Supply Loan 1952, £51,400	£ 20,000 30,000 10,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Borrowing by the Hutt County Council by Way of Hypothecation of Debentures Issued in Respect of a Loan of £30,000

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by Order in Council made on the 8th day of February 1955 consent was given to the raising in New Zealand by the Hutt County Council (hereinafter called the said local authority) of the sum of fifteen thousand pounds (hereinafter called the said sum) being portion of a loan of thirty thousand pounds known as "Land Development Loan 1954":

thirty thousand pounds known as "Land Development Loan 1954":

And whereas the said local authority, pending the raising of the said sum in accordance with the determinations of the Local Government Loans Board as sanctioned on the 16th day of September 1954, is desirous of borrowing the said sum or part thereof by hypothecation or mortgage pursuant to section 34 of the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926 of the debentures authorized to be issued in respect of the said sum:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 7 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act 1932-33 and section 8 of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Amendment Act 1933, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the said local authority, pending the raising of the said sum in accordance with the said determinations, borrowing the said sum or any part thereof by the hypothecation or mortgage of the said depentures at a rate of interest not exceeding 4 per cent per annum for a term not exceeding two years, and hereby prescribes that the money borrowed by the hypothecation or mortgage of the said debentures shall, pending the raising of the said sum, be repaid by annual or half-yearly instalments equivalent to the instalments of principal which would have been repaid if on the first day on which any money is borrowed by such hypothecation or mortgage the whole of the said sum of fifteen thousand pounds had been raised in accordance with the said determinations.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/290/46)

Revoking a Licence Authorizing John Henry Bond, of Waite-kauri, Farmer, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity and to Erect Certain Electric Lines

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 16th day of February 1938 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 17th day of the same month at page 279, authorizing Edwin Austin Hodges, of Waitekauri, Farmer, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity and to erect certain electric lines, the rights, powers, and privileges under the said Order in Council having been assigned to John Henry Bond, of Waitekauri, Farmer.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 11/20/193)

Authorizing the Depreciation Fund Commissioners of the Franklim Electric Power Board to Invest Moneys in Certain Local Body Securities

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 15th day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Amendment Act PURSUANT to the Electric Power Boards Amendment Act 1927 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the investment by the Depreciation Fund Commissioners of the Franklin Electric Power Board in debentures of the Auckland Electric Power Board, bearing interest at 4 per cent and maturing on the 15th day of January 1965, of the sum of ten thousand pounds (£10,000), the said sum having been received in terms of section 22 of the said Act by the said Commissioners. by the said Commissioners.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/30/1)

Constituting the Nenthorn Rabbit District (Notice No. Ag. 5839)

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of February 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. K. J. HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928 and to section 29 of the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act 1947, His 29 of the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the Minister of Agriculture made on the recommendation of the Rabbit Destruction Council, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby constitutes and declares the area of land, the boundaries of which are described in the Schedule hereto, being an area to which subsection (1) of section 30 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928 applies, a rabbit district, and appoints that the name of the said rabbit district shall be the Nenthorn Rabbit District, and orders that the basis on which the Rabbit Board to be established for the said district shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of land occupied by the ratepayer.

# SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE NENTHORN RABBIT DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Counties of Taieri, Waihemo, and Waikouaiti, of Otago Land District, containing 46,000 acres, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at the north-eastern corner of Section 20, Block II, Budle Survey District; thence generally easterly along the northern boundaries of Run 1216, Block VII, Budle Survey District, and Block VIII, Dunback Survey District; thence generally south-westerly along the north-western boundaries of Sections 2 and 1, Block VIII, and the western boundaries of Section 1, Block VIII, and Section 1, Block IX, Dunback Survey District, to and along the north-western and western boundaries of Runs 121c and 121D and the north-western boundaries of Runs 171D and 171c; thence generally north-westerly along the southern boundaries of Runs 121A and 121 to and along Nenthorn Stream to the north-western boundary of Run 121; thence north-easterly along that boundary to and north-westerly along the southern boundary of Section 1, Block I, Hummock Survey District; ALL that area in the Counties of Taieri, Waihemo, and Wai-